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SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS 

CHAPTER 498 

SENATE BILL NO. 2511 
(Senator Maxson) 

OFFICERS AT PUBLIC EVENTS 

1603 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sectio·n 53-02-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to officers to be in attendance at public dances, music festivals, or 
concerts; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 53-02-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-92-98. Officer of law to be in attendance at public dance, music festival, 
or publ;c concert. The sheriff in any county in which any public dance, music 
festival, or public concert is held outside ·of an incorporated city, and the chief 
peace officer of the city where the dance, music festival, or public concert is held 
within the limits of a city, shall police such dance, music festival, or public 
concert so that law and order are there maintained. The sheriff or the chief peace 
officer shall determine the number, if any, of deputy sheriffs &P~ special 
officers, or licensed private security officers needed to police the dance, music 
festival, or public concert properly. The person conducting any such dance, music 
festival, or public concert, before the dance, music festival, or public concert is 
held, shall pay to such sheriff &P~ peace officer, or licensed private security 
provider the expense of any deputy sheriff &P~ special officer. or licensed private 
security officer required for the proper policing of such dance, music festival, or 
public concert, and no such dance, music festival, or public concert may be 
permitted to proceed unless such officer or officers are present and fees therefor 
are paid. The holding of such dance, music festival, or public concert without 
giving notice thereof to the sheriff of the county or the peace officer of the city, 
and without making provision for the policing thereof, is unlawful. No person, 
directly or indirectly interested or concerned in the giving, holding, or conducting 
of such public dance, music festival, or public concert, or connected with the 
person conducting the same, is eligible to appointment under this section as a 
special officer. 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved April 12, 1993 
Filed April 12, 1993 
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CHAPTER 499 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1416 
(Representative Kretschmar) 

GAMING LAW CHANGES 

SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 53-06.1-01, subsection 1 of section 
53-06.1-01.1, sections 53-06.1-01.2, 53-06.1-02, 53-06.1-02.1, 53-06.1-03, 
53-06.1-03.3, 53-06.1-05, 53-06.1-05.1, 53-06.1-06, 53-06.1-07, 53-06.1-07.1, 
53-06.1-07.2, 53-06.1-07.3, 53-06.1-07.4, 53-06.1-08, 53-06.1-08.1, 
53-06.1-09, 53-06.1-10, 53-06.1-10.1, 53-06.1-11, 53-06.1-12, 53-06.1-12.2, 
53-06.1-13, 53-06.1-13.1, 53-06.1-14, 53-06.1-15, 53-06.1-15.1, 53-06.1-15.4, 
53-06.1-16, 53-06.1-16.1, 53-06.1-16.2, 53-06.1-17, and subsection 5 of 
section 53-06.2-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to games of 
chance and the gaming commission. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-01 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 53-86.1-81. Definitions. As used in this chapter: 

1. "Adjusted gross proceeds" means, except il'l tl=ie ease ef tl=ie for games of 
draw poker and stud poker authorized under section 53-06.1-07.2, gross 
proceeds 1 ess cash prizes &f' and the price of merchandise prizes af!EI.._ 
less the el=iaFitasle gaffiil'lg tiekets pull tab excise tax imposed by section 
53-06.1-12. 2.._ and 1 ess the amount of federa 1 excise tax and interest 
imposed under section 4401 of the Internal Revenue Code [26 U.S.C. 4401]. 
In the games of draw poker and stud poker, "adjusted gross proceeds" means 
the time buy-ins or tournament fees collected by the eligisle licensed 
organization. 

2. "Bel'! a fi Ele g1:1est" ffieal'ls a J!eFsel'l ·n·l=le is Ret a ffiemseP ef al'l eli gi 81 e 
epgal'lizatiel'l, 81:1t wl=ie is alleweEI te 1:1se tl=ie faeilities ef tl=ie ePgal'lizatiel'l 
liRel'l i l'lviteEI b;y a melflBep eF tRe BP!Jal'li zati el'l i 1'1 aeeeFEial'lee wit A tRe 
eligisle ePgal'lizatiel'l's sylaws, aFtieles ef il'leeFJ!ePatiel'l, el=iaPteP, Pl:lles, 
eP etReP 'n'Pi ttel'l stateffiel'lt. 

3-.- "Gl=iaPi tasl e gami 1'1§ ti eiEet" ffieal'ls tl=ie game Jli eee ~:~see! i 1'1 Jll:lll tas gaffies ep 
jap tieket gaffies. 

~ "Charitable organization" means al'ly Aei'IJ!Pefi t an organization eJ!ePateEI 
incorporated as a nonprofit corporation whose primary purpose is for tfle 
relief of JlB'•'ePty, ElistPess poor. distressed, underprivileged, diseased, 
elderly, or abused persons. prevention of cruelty to children or animals, 

1 NOTE: Section 53-06.1-01 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill 
No. 2223, chapter 54. 
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or other condition of public concern within this state, which has been se 
~actively fulfilling its primary purpose within this state for the 
two immediately preceding years. 

;..,. 1.,_ "Civic and service e-lti9 organi zat i on• means any branch, 1 edge, or chapter 
of a nonprofit national or state organization which is authorized by its 
written constitution, charter, articles of incorporation, or bylaws to 
engage in a civic or service purpose within this state, and which 5fla.H 
l'la•·e eMistee ill has been actively fulfilling its primary purpose within 
this state for the two immediately preceding years. "Gi·iie a11e sePviee 
~ The tenn also means a similar local nonprofit organization, not 
affiliated with a state or national organization, which is recognized by 
resolution adopted by the governing body of the city in which the 
organization conducts its principal activities, or by the governing body 
of a county if -5tiEfl the organization conducts its principal activities 
outside the 1 imits of a city ll1:1t witl:li 11 a ee1:111ty. Such e11:111 sl:lall 
organization must have eMistee ill been actively fulfilling its primary 
purpose within this state for the two immediately preceding years. 

6...!,. "Commission" means the state gaming commission. 

h .5_, "Distributor" means a person, fi f'lll, eePJ3ePati e11, asseeiati e11, eP 
epgaAi z:ati e11 wl:li el:l that se 11 s, markets, or otherwise distributes f'af.f.1-e 
ti ekets, ei Age qami ng equipment, eP a11y etl:leP illll'l1 e111e11ts ef gaftllll i 11!1 
usable in the lawful conduct of games of chance under this chapter. 
"Si stPi 1!1:1tep" The term does not include a resident printer who prints 
raffle tickets at the request of a licensed eP a1:1thePizee organization or 
an orqani zat ion that has been issued a 1 oca 1 permit, and who se 11 s or 
otherwise distributes such raffle tickets to -5tiEfl the organization. 

a..§.... "Educational, charitable, patriotic, fraternal, religious, or other 
public-spirited uses" are: 

a. Te the eM teAt ~:~see feP J31:1PJ3eses eAI:IIIIE!Patee i 11 s~:~llei ·1i si e11s e ti:!Pe~:~gl:l 
1, 1:1ses lleAefitiA!I these ePga11iz:atie11s tl=lat aPe eMelllj:lt fpem feee..a1 
taMati e11 I:IAeeP seeti e11 591 (e)(3) ef tl:le I11teP11a1 Re·telll:le Geee. Uses 
for stimulating and promoting state and community-based economic 
development programs within the state which improve the quality of 
life of community residents. 

b. Te tile eMtellt I:ISee fep j31:1PJ39Ses eAI:IRJePatee i A SI:IBBi vi si BAS e Htl"BI:I!jh 
1, 1:1ses lleAefi ti Ag a11 ePgaAi z:ati e11 Pegi stepee wi tl9 Ute NePtA Sal1eta 
seePetaP) ef state 1:111eep el:laj3tel" 59 22. Uses for developing, 
promoting. and supporting tourism within a city or the state. 

c. Uses benefiting an indefinite number of persons by bringing them under 
the influence of education, cultural programs, or religion which 
include disbursements to provide: 

(1) Scholarships for students, if the disbursement is deposited in a 
scholarship fund for defraying the cost of education to students 
and the scholarships are awarded through an open and fair 
selection process. 
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(2) Supplementary assistance to a public or private nonprofit 
educational institution registered with or accredited by any 
state. 

(3) Assistance to libraries and museums. 

(4) Assistance for the performing arts and humanities. 

(5) Preservation of cultural heritage. 

(6) Youth community and athletic activities. 

(7) Adult amateur athletic activities within the state, such as 
softbal~uding uniforms and equipment. 

(8) Maintenance of places of public worship or support of a body of 
communi cants, gathered in common membership for mutual support 
and edification in piety, worship, or religious observances. 

(9) Scientific research. 

d. Uses benefiting an indefinite number of persons by relieving them of 
disease, suffering, or constraint which include disbursements to 
provide: 

(1) Relief to an individual or family suffering from poverty or 
homelessness. 

(2) Encouragement and enhancement of the active participation of the 
elderly in our society. 

(3) Services to the abused. 

(4) Services to persons with an addicted behavior toward alcohol, 
gambling, or drugs. 

(5) Funds to combat juvenile delinquency and rehabilitate 
ex-offenders. 

(6) Relief for the sick, diseased, and terminally ill and their 
physical well-being. 

(7) Funds for emergency relief and volunteer services. 

(8) Funds to nonprofit nursing homes and other nonprofit medical 
facilities. 

(9) Social services and education programs aimed at aiding ~ 
emotionally and physically distressed, handicapped, elderly, and 
underprivileged persons. 

i1Ql Funds for crime prevention, fire protection and prevention, and 
public safety. 

e. (1) Fraternal uses, consistent with uses arul J3PiePities enumerated 
in subdivisions e ~ through l aAa seetieA 53 96.1 92 m. 
specified by an organization's constitution, charter, articles 
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of incorporation, or bylaws and not of direct benefit to the 
eligible organization. 

(2) Fraternal uses or disbursements to perpetuate the memory and 
history of the dead. 

f. Uses increasing comprehension of and devotion to the principles upon 
which the nation was founded, not of direct benefit to the eligible 
organization or any member thereof which include disbursements to aid 
in teaching the principles of liberty, truth, justice, and equality. 
However, beauty pageants are excluded from receiving eRaritaele 
gaffiiAg f~Aes net proceeds under this subdivision or any other 
provision of this chapter. 

g. The erection or maintenance of public buildings or works, public 
utilities, or public waterworks. 

h. Uses otherwise lessening the burden of government which include 
disbursements to any entity that is normally funded by the city, 
county, state, or United States government and disbursements directly 
to a city, county, state, or the United States government, or any 
agency, political subdivision, or instrumentality thereof. 

i. Uses benefiting a definite number of persons who are the victims of 
loss of home or household possessions through explosion, fire, flood, 
or storm and the losses uncompensated by insurance. 

j. Uses benefiting a definite number of persons suffering from a 
seriously disabling disease or injury causing severe loss of income or 
incurring extraordinary medical expense which is uncompensated by 
insurance. 

k. Uses, for community service projects, by chambers of commerce exempt 
from federal income tax under section 501(c)(6) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. A project qualifies as a community service project if 
it promotes the common good, enhances the social welfare of the 
community, and benefits an indefinite number of persons. The specific 
goals of a community service project may be to develop or promote 
public services in areas such as education, housing, transportation, 
recreation, crime prevention, fire protection and prevention, safety, 
and health. Uses that directly benefit a chamber of commerce do not 
qualify. 

1. Uses for or of benefit to efforts in support of the health, comfort, 
or well-being of the community which include disbursements to provide: 

(1) Funds for adult bands, including drum and bugle corps. 

(2) Funds for trade shows and conventions conducted in this state. 

(3) Funds for nonprofit organizations that operate a humane society, 
zoo, or fish or wildlife propagation and habitat enhancement 
program. 

1!1 Funds for public transportation and recreation. 
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~ To the extent the net proceeds are used toward the primary purpose of 
a charitable, educational. religious. or public-spirited organization, 
that has obtained a final determination from the internal revenue 
service as qua 1 ifyi ng for exemption from federa 1 income tax under 
section 5Bl(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, the organization may 
establish a special trust fund as a contingency for funding or 
maintaining the organization's future program services should the 
organization discontinue conducting games of chance or dissolve. The 
commission may adopt rules for the establishment of special trust 
funds. 

Such uses do not include the erection, acquisition, improvement, 
maintenance, or repair of real, personal, or mixed property owned or 
leased by an organization unless it is used exclusively for one or more of 
the stated eligible uses. Eligible Except for uses related to an 
eligible organization's primary purpose. eligible uses do not include any 
activities consisting of attempts to influence legislationT or promote or 
oppose referendums or initiatives~. Eligible uses do not include 
participation in any political campaign on behalf of any active official 
or person who is or has been a candidate for public office. In addition, 
the lieeAsiAg a~:~ttlePity commission may adopt rules to Jimit or restrict 
e 1 i gi b 1 e use disbursements to ensure that flH:tEk net proceeds are best 
utilized for educational, charitable, fraternal, religious, patriotic, or 
other public-spirited purposes. 

"Educational organization" means 
elementary or secondary school, 
university in this state which has 
immediately preceding years. 

any nonprofit pub 1 i c or private 
two-year or four-year college, or 
been iA eMisteAee active for the two 

*-" §.... "Eligible organization" means bona fide nonprofit veterans, charitable, 
education a 1 , re 1 i gi ous, ilflEI fraterna 1 ePgaAi zati efts, civic and service 
~. public safety, and &tftep public-spirited organizations as defined 
by this ~ section, which may be licensed by the attorney general or 
a~:~ttlePizeEI issued a local permit by the governing body of a city or 
county to conduct games of chance under this chapter. 

H-:- "EAti Pe Aet pPeeeells" eP "Aet pPeeeells" ll!eaAs ttle allj ~:~steEl gpess pPeeeells 
less s~:~etl eMpeAses aAEI taMes as aPe speei fi eally a1:1H1ePi zell I:IAEieP ttli s 
etlapteP. 

~ 2..,_ "Fraternal organization" means a AeApPefit an organization within this 
state, except college and high school fraternities, which is incorporated 
as a nonprofit corporation and which is a branch, lodge, or chapter of a 
national or state organization and exists for the common business, 
brotherhood, or other interests of its members. 5tlefl The organization 
W1+ must have ~ been actively fulfilling its primary purpose 
within this state for the two immediately preceding years. and must have 
obtained an advance rulino or final determination from the internal 
revenue service as qualifying for exemption from federal income tax under 
section 50l(c)(8) or 50l(c)(10) of the Internal Revenue Code. However. if 
the organization's gross receipts in each tax year are normally not more 
than twenty-five thousand dollars, the organization is not required to 
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have obtained an advance ruling or final determination from the internal 
revenue service. 

H-. lQ_,_ "Gross proceeds" means all moneys collected or received from conducting 
games of chance and from games of chance admissions~. 

H.- lL.. "LieeRsee" "Licensed organization" means an eligible organization 
licensed I:IRE!eP ttlis etlapteP by the attorney general to conduct bingo, 
raffles, calcuttas. pull tabs, punchboards, twenty-one, poker, and sports 
pools. 

H-. 1£,_ "LieeRsiR!I al:ltRePity" meaRs tRe attePRey geRePal. "Local permit" means a 
permit issued to a nonprofit organization recognized as a public-spirited 
organization by a governing body of a city or county that authorizes the 
organization to conduct only bingo, raffles, and sports pools in that city 
or county. 

~ ll.,_ "Manufacturer" means a person who designs, assemb 1 es, fabricates, 
produces, constructs, or who otherwise prepares a product or a component 
part of a product of any implement of gambling usable in the lawful 
conduct of games of chance under this chapter. "MaR~:~faet~:~PeP" The term 
does not include a resident printer who prints raffle tickets at the 
request of a licensed eP al:ltRePizea organization or an organization that 
has been issued a local permit, and who sells or otherwise distributes 
such raffle tickets to ~ the organization. 

H.._ "Manufacturer's distributor" means a wholesaler of a manufacturer of 
electronic-mechanical pull tab dispensing devices and associated equipment 
who maintains a parts inventory. who sells at wholesale dispensing devices 
and associated equipment directly to a licensed distributor, and who does 
not sell or otherwise provide these items to a licensed organization. 

H-r 1.2_,_ "Member" means a person who has qualified for and been admitted to 
membership in an eligible organization pursuant to its bylaws, articles of 
incorporation, charter, rules, or other written statement, and who pays 
regular monthly, annual, or other periodic dues or is a fully paid life 
member of the eligible organization. "Member" includes auxiliary members, 
but excludes social and honorary members. 

~ "OtReP Jli:IBli e spi Pi tee ePgaRi zati eR" meaRs a ReRpPefi t ePgaRizati eA wtli etl 
Ras BeeA iA eMisteAee r~itRiA tRis state feP twe yeaPs aAEI is Peeegl'lizea BY 
ttle gevePAi R!l Beay ef a ei ty eP ee1:11'lty BY Pesel1:1ti eR as !li:IBli e spi Pitea 
al'le eligiBle te eeAEII:Iet games ef eRaAee I:IAEieP tRis eRapteP. 

1§_,_ "Net proceeds" means the adjusted gross proceeds less such expenses and 
taxes as are specifically authorized under this chapter. 

~ 1L. "Person" means any person, firm, partnership, corporation, association, 
or organization. 

~ "Public safety organization" means an organization incorporated as a 
nonprofit corporation whose primary purpose is to actively engage in 
firefighting. ambulance service. or similar disaster assistance, which has 
been actively fulfilling its primary purpose within this state for the two 
immediately preceding years. 
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!i,_ "Public-spirited organization" means an organization incorporated as a 
nonprofit corporation whose primary purpose is for scientific research, 
amateur sports competition. safety, arts, agriculture, preservation of 
cultural heritage, educational activities, educational public service, 
youth. or similar organization. and which does not meet the definition of 
veterans, fraternal. charitable. educational, religious, civic and 
service, or public safety organization. which has been actively fulfilling 
its primary purpose within this state for the two immediately preceding 
years and is recognized -by the governing body of a city or county by 
resolution as public spirited. However. a nonprofit organization 
recognized as a public-spirited organization by a governing body of a city 
or county for obtaining a local permit does not need to meet this 
definition. 

20. "Pull tab" means the game piece used in deals of pull tabs. 

~ ~ "Religious organization" means any nonprofit organization, church, body of 
communi cants, or group gathered in common membership incorporated as a 
nonprofit corporation whose primary purpose is for advancement of 
religion, mutual support and edification in piety, worship, and religious 
observances which has been actively so gathered or united in this state 
for the two immediately preceding years. 

& gg_,_ "Veterans organization" means any congressionally chartered organization 
within this state, or any branch or lodge or chapter of a nonprofit 
national or state organization within this state, the membership of which 
consists of individuals who were members of the armed services or forces 
of the United States. S1:1eh ePgaAizatieAs shall The organization must 
have been iA el!isteAee actively fulfilling its primary purpose in this 
state for the two immediately preceding years and must have obtained an 
advance ruling or final determination from the internal revenue service as 
qualifying for exemption from federal income tax under section 501(c)(19) 
of the Internal Revenue Code. However, if the organization's gross 
receipts in each tax year are normally not more than twenty-five thousand 
dollars, the organization is not required to have obtained an advance 
ruling or final determination from the internal revenue service. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 53-06.1-01.1 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. The state gaming commission consists of the chairman and four other 
members appointed by the governor, with the consent of the senate. The 
members serve three-year terms and unti 1 a successor is appointed and 
qualified. If the senate is not in session when the term of a member 
expires. the governor may make an interim appointment. and the interim 
appointee holds office until the senate confirms or rejects the 
appointment. A member appointed to fill a vacancy arising from other than 
the natural expiration of a term serves only for the unexpired portion of 
the term. The terms of the commissioners must be staggered so that one 
term expires each July first. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-01.2 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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53-86.1-81.2. Duty of attorney general to participate in certain hearings -
Employment of private counsel by commission. The attorney general shall represent 
the state in all hearings before the comnission and shall prosecute all criminal 
proceedings arising from violations of eha11tef's 53 96.1 aAEI 53 96.2 this chapter. 
The comnission may employ private counsel fef' aEie!ltieA ef f'~les aAEI te eAS~f'e that 
its heaf'iAgs are eeAEI~eteEI faif'ly. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-82. Organizations eligible under chapter - Use of net proceeds. 
Nonprofit veterans, charitable, educational, religious, a-M fraternal 
eFgaAizatieAs, civic and service e+ttbs, public safety, and public-spirited 
organizations, as these tef'ffis are defined by this chapter, are eligible to conduct 
games of chance under tl'le eeAEii ti e11s ef this chapter. The eftt.i..!oe net proceeds of 
such games of chance nPe-t& must be devoted to educational, charitable, patriotic, 
fraternal , religious, or other public- spirited uses as defined by this chapter. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, an eligiBle organization, 
11hi el'l is 11et Feet~i FeEl te Be 1 i ee11seE1 By the attef'Aey geAef'al, that has been issued 
a local permit may use the net proceeds ef s~el'l games ef el'la11ee to directly benefit 
the eligiBle organization. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-02.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-82.1. Waiver of two-year eKistenee active requirement - Local 
permit. An organization that has not been if! eJ<isteAee actively fulfilling its 
primary purpose within this state for the two immediately preceding years Beeeme; 
a11 eligiBle may be recognized as a public-spirited organization for purposes of 
this section upon approval by the governing body of the city, if the organization 
will conduct games of chance eA+y within that city, or upon approval by the board 
of county comnissioners, if the organization will conduct games of chance within the 
county. An organization that Beeemes a11 eligiBle is recognized as a 
public-spirited organization under this section is not eligible for licensure by the 
attorney general until it has Beef! ill eJ<isteAee actively fulfilled its primary 
purpose within this state for the two imnedi a tel y preceding years and may only 
conduct games of chance under ~ local a~tl'lerizatieA permit as provided in 
subsection 1 of section 53-06.1-03 ~Ati 1 it Beeemes a11 eli !!1 Bl e er§aAi zati e11 as 
etl'ler·,li se JlreviEieEI ill tl'li s el'laJ'ltef'. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-03 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-83. LieeASIIre Exceptions for raffles, sports pools, and bingo -
City and county a11thaf'i~atian local permits and site authorizations - Licensure by 
attorney general - Fees - Suspension and revocation. 

1. EJEEeJ'lt as etl'lePid se J'lrevi EleEI i 11 tl'li s seeti e11, eli gi Bl e ergaAi zati el'ls 
Elesif'iAg te ee11E111et games ef ehaAee shall alll'llY aAA~ally fer a lieeAse 
frem tl'le attef'Aey geAef'al Befepe Jllly first el'l fef'ffiS Jlf'eoiEieEI By tl'le 
atter11ey ge11eral aAEI sl'lall i Ael11Eie 11i th tl'le a !IIlli eati e11 a eAe I'I~AEireEI 
fifty Elell ar 1 i eeAse fee, eJ<ee11t fer tl'lese er§aAi zati e11s wl'lese aveFage 
aAA~al gFess J'lreeeeEis Ele Aet eJ<eeeEI hleAty five tl'le~saAEI Elell ars, fef' 
·,11'1i el'l tl'le fee is eAe A~AEIFeEI Elell af's. 
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2. A nonprofit organization shall obtain a local permit as follows: 

a. Afiy A nonprofit organization recognized as p~elie spifitea ~ 
public-spirited organization by the governing body of a city or county 
may obtain a local a~ti'lePizatieA permit to conduct only raffles or 
bingo in which the primary prize does not exceed one thousand dollars, 
and the aggregate Elee!r prizes do not exceed six thousand dollars 
annually, &f' and to conduct sports poo 1 s, for profession a 1 sports 
~ in which the total wagers do not exceed five hundred dollars for 
each pool. 

b. A nonprofit organization that conducts a city or county festi va 1 or 
celebration may be recognized as a public-spirited organization by 
the governing body of a city or county and may obtain ~ local 
a~ti'lefi zati eA permit to conduct raffles in which the primary prize 
does not exceed one thousand dollars and the aggregate Elee!r prizes do 
not exceed two thousand dollars. For purposes of this subdivision, a 
"city or county festival or celebration" means an event: 

(1) In celebration of local heritage, anniversary of establishment of 
the political subdivision, or other significant local event 
recognized as public spirited by the governing body of the city 
or county; and 

(2) Supported by significant community participation. 

c. To obtain ~ local a~ti'lePizatiel'l permit, the nonprofit organization 
shall apply directly to the governing body of the city in which +t, 
eeAa~ets its pPi Aei pal aeti ·ti ties the site is 1 ocated where the 
raffle. sports pool, or bingo activity will be conducted or, if -i-t-5 
pPi Aei pal aeti viti es aPe eeAa~etea the raffle, sports poo 1 , or bingo 
activity is conducted at a site located in a county but outside the 
limits of a city, +t, the organization shall apply to the board of 
county commissioners. Appl i eati el'ls App 1 i cation for ti'le eeAa~et ef 
galflE!s ef ei'laAee s~ejeet te a~ti'lePizatieA by a ei ty eP ee~Aty a local 
permit must be made on forms provided by the attorney genera 1. The 
governing body may by ordinance or resolution establish a~ti'lePizatieA 
.fees a local permit fee not to exceed twenty-five dollars for each 
a~ti'lePizatieA local permit. 

d. For purposes of ti'li s s~eseeti eA issuing a 1 oca 1 permit, the 
determination of what is a "p~blie spiPitea" eP!JaAizatieA 
"public-spirited organization" is within the sole discretion of the 
governing body of the city or county. 

z..._ Except as otherwise provided in this section, an e 1 i gi b 1 e organization 
desiring to be licensed to conduct lawful games of chance shall apply 
annually for a license from the attorney general before July first on 
forms provided by the attorney general and shall include with the 
application a one hundred fifty dollar license fee. except the fee is one 
hundred dollars for an organization whose average annual gross proceeds do 
not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars. An organization shall provide 
clear and convincing evidence that the organization qualifies as an 
eligible organization. If a licensed organization amends its primary 
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purpose as stated in its articles of incorporation or changes its basic 
character in a material manner, the organization shall reapply for 
licensure with the attorney general. 

3. The attorney general shall license eligible organizations that conform to 
the requirements of this chapter by issuing licenses as follows: 

a. A class A license to an eligible organization that is pPelliBiteEI 
Beeat~se ef its Aatt~f'e ef' Jltlf'Jlese fef' elti steAee ff'elll elEJleAEii Ag 
ellaf'itaBl e gallli llg Aet ppeeeeas fef' tile ePgaAii!:ati ell's e1111 Jltlf'Jleses ef' 
BeAefit aAEI is, tllef'efepe, f'eEltli Pea te Eli SBttf'se its Aet Jlf'eeeeas te 
Bellefieiaf'ies fef' eat~eatiellal, EAaf'itaBle, patf'ietie, ff'atef'Aal, 
rel i gi et~s, er etller JltiBl i e spi ri tea t~ses a fraterna 1, veterans, or 
civic and service organization. 

b. A class B license to an eligible organization that is pef'!llittea 
Beeat~se ef its Aattlre er pt~rpese fer elEi steAee te eJEJleAEI ef:lapitaBle 
galllillg preeeeaS fer its e111l eatleatieAal, ef:laritaBle, patrietie, 
fraterllal, religiet~s, er etller ptiBlie spiritea t~ses a charitable, 
religious, educational, public-spirited. or public safety 
organization. The attorney general may deny a class B license to an 
otherwise eligible organization if the organization is connected, 
directly or indirectly, to the holder of a North Dakota retail 
alcoholic beverage license. An eligible organization that qualifies 
for a class A license may not also be issued a class B license. 

c. A elass C lieellse te all eligiBle ergallizatiell tllat eellat~ets ga!lles ef 
ellallee ell llet !llere tllall ton•e eeeasiel'ls per year. 

Eh- The atterAey gel'leral sllall commission may establish by rule no more 
than two addi ti anal classes of 1 i censes based on the frequency of 
gaming, the types of games of chance conducted by the eligiBle 
1 i censed organization, and the adjusted gross proceeds co 11 ected or 
expected to be collected by the eligiBle licensed organization. 

4. ~ A 1 i censed organization may conduct games of chance lllay Be e13eratea 
er eel'lat~etea only on prellli ses er sites an authorized site set forth in 
the application as follows: 

a. Lieel'!se api'Jlieal'!ts A licensed organization shall first secure 
approva 1 of the proposed site er sites el'! at which it intends to 
conduct lawful games of chance tlllaer tllis ellapter from the governing 
body of the city, if within city limits, or the county, if outside 
city limits, where the site er sites are is located. This approval 
er 13erllli t, which may be granted at the discretion of the governing 
body, must be recorded on a site authorization form which is to 
accompany the 1 i cense application to the attorney genera 1 for fi na 1 
approval. The governing body may charge a one hundred dollar fee for 
tllis l'lef'lllit the site authorization. 

b. Rented premises are subject to rules adopted by the atterl'ley gel'leral 
commission. 

c. Only one eligiBle licensed organization or organization that has been 
issued a local permit at a time may Be at~tllePizea te conduct games of 
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chance at a specific leeatieA authorized site, except that a raffle 
drawing may be conducted for special occasions when one of the 
following conditions are met: 

(1) When the area for the raffle drawing is physically separated from 
the area where gaming is conducted by the regular licensee. 

(2) Upon request of the regular licensee, the licensee's license is 
suspended for that specific day by the attorney general or 
co11111ission. 

d. Licenses, rules of conduct and play, state gaming stamps, and state 
iaeAtifieatieA aeYiees registration stamps must be displayed on forms 
and in the manner specified in rules adopted by the attePAey geAePal 
co11111ission. 

~ No licensed organization or closely connected licensed organizations 
as a unit may have more than thirty authorized sites unless granted a 
waiver by the attorney general. However. after June 30, 1995, no 
licensed organization or closely connected licensed organizations as a 
unit may have more than twenty-five authorized sites unless granted a 
waiver by the attorney general. If the attorney general finds that 
there is no other licensed organization willing to conduct gaming at a 
site for which a waiver is being sought, the attorney general may 
approve the waiver. The attorney genera 1 may not grant a 1 i censed 
organization a waiver for more than five sites. Closely connected 
licensed organizations are two or more organizations which have 
unitary characteristics that may include co11111on primary purposes, 
members on boards of directors, officers, management, employees, 
bookkeepers. program services. integrations of gaming activities, and 
shared facilities. 

5. The attorney general may, ey R'tetieA based on reasonable ground or upon 
written complaint, suspend, deny, or revoke under chapter 28-32, any 
license granted under this chapter for violations by the licensee, or any 
officer, director, agent, member, or employee of the licensee, of this 
chapter or any ru 1 e adopted under this chapter. Notwithstanding section 
5-02-02, an eligible organization that possesses a license issued under 
chapter 5-02 may not have that license suspended, revoked, or denied in 
consequence of action taken under this subsection unless that organization 
conducts gaming determined to be in violation of chapter 12.1-28 or 
subsection 1 of section 53-06.1-07. 

6. The attorney general ep the eeiJtR'tissieA may impose monetary fines on 
licensed organizations, distributors, manufacturers' distributors, and 
manufacturers for fai 1 ure to comply with aAy ~Pevi si eA ef this chapter or 
any rule adopted under this chapter. The monetary fine for each violation 
by an organization is a minimum of twenty-five dollars and may not exceed 
two percent of the organization's average quarterly gross proceeds, or 
five thousand dollars, whichever is greater. The monetary fine for each 
violation by a distributor or R'taA~faet~PeP manufacturer's distributor is 
a minimum of one hundred dollars and may not exceed five thousand dollars. 
The monetary fine for each violation by a manufacturer is a minimum of 
five hundred dollars and may not exceed two hundred fifty thousand 
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dollars. This fine may be in addition to or in lieu of g license 
s~s~eAsieAs suspension or PeveeatieAs revocation. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-03.3 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-93.3. GhaPitallle gilftling tieket Pull tab sites - limit on rent. For 
all purposes associated with the privilege of conducting games of chance at a site 
other than a site where bingo is the primary game of chance conducted, the monthly 
rent may not exceed: 

1. If the game of twenty-one is conducted on the site, in addition to the 
rent allowable for the game of twenty-one, one hundred twenty-five 
dollars. 

2. If the game of twenty-one is not conducted on the site, two hundred 
twenty-five dollars. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-95. Local allllt'&"tal permit for educational organizations, college 
fraternities, and sororities for raffles, sports pools, and bingo. An educational 
organization, college fraternity, or sorority shall apply in writing to the 
governing body of the city in which it is 1 ocated, or to the board of county 
commissioners if the educational organization or the college is located outside ~ 
geegPa~tlieal limits ef a city limits, for ~ePmissieA a local permit to conduct 
raffles, sports pools, or bingo at least thirty days ~PieP te before each occasion. 
The application must state the time, place, and educational, charitable, patriotic, 
fraternal, religious, or other public-spirited uses to which the net proceeds will 
be devoted. An applicant fraternity or sorority shall include a signed 
acknowledgment by the administration of the college or university that the applicant 
is a recognized fraternity or sorority. The governing body may at its ewA 
discretion by ordinance or resolution, and upon application, gPaAt ~et'mi ssi eA !M.Y 
issue a local permit for raffles, sports pools, and bingo to be held at specifically 
designated times and places for specific uses covering a one-year period. The 
governing body may by ordinance or resolution !M.Y establish a~ttlePilatieA fees g 
local permit fee not to exceed twenty-five dollars for each a~ttlePilatieA. If ttle 
gevePAiA!I ~e~y. at its ewA ~isePetieA, etleeses te a~ttlePile Paffles, s~ePts ~eels, 
eP ~i Age ~~Ps~aAt te ttli s etla~teP, ttle gevePAi A!! ~e~y may ~e se ~Y Pesel ~ti eA 1 oca 1 
permit. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-05.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-95.1. Regulation by city or county of number of twenty-one tables per 
site and number of sites per eligillle licensed organization. Cities, for sites &P 
leeatieAs within city limits, or counties, for sites eP leeatieAs outside city 
limits, may establish by ordinance or resolution a maximum number of tables for 
twenty-one per site and a maximum number of sites upon which aA eligi~le a licensed 
organization may conduct games of chance within the city or county. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-06 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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53-86.1-86. Persons permitted to conduct games of chance - PPem;ses Gaming 
site - Equipment - Compensation. 

1. No person, except a member or employee of aA eli§iele a licensed 
organization or an organization that has been issued a local permit or a 
member of an organization auxiliary to aA eli§iele a licensed 
organization or an organization that has been issued a local permit, may 
assist in the holding, operating, or conducting of any game of chance 
under this chapter. In the conduct of pull tabs through an 
electronic-mechanical dispensing device, the attorney general may allow 
employees of licensed alcoholic beverage establishments to provide limited 
assistance to aA a1:1tRet'i zea ~ class B l i eeAse Rel ai A§ eli §i el e 1 i censed 
organization -tfle whose adjusted gross proceeds ef 11Ri eR ae does not 
exceed ~ eighty thousand dollars per quarterly reporting period of 
operation or to any class A lieeAse RelEiiA§ eli§iele licensed 
organization. However, a volunteer of an eligible organization may sell 
raffle tickets. 

2. Except when authorized by the attorney general, no games of chance may be 
conducted with any gaming equipment other than gaming equipment owned by 
an eligible organization or rented at a reasonable rate by an eligible 
organization from a licensed distributor. 

3. The governing board of an eligible organization is primarily responsible 
and may be held accountable for the proper determination and distribution 
of the effi-H>e net proceeds of aAy §ame games of chance Rela iA aeeePEiaAee 
witR tRis eRapteP. 

4. The pPemises gaming site where any game of chance is being held, 
operated, or conducted, or where it is intended that the game will be 
held, must be open to inspection by the attorney general, tRe attePAey 
§eAePal's a§eAts aAEi empleyees, ey PepPeseAtatives ef tRe §6\•ePAiA§ eeely 
al:ltRePi zi A§ §ames ef eRaAee, and by peaee effi eePs ef aAy pel i ti eal 
s1:1BE!ivisieA law enforcement officials of this state. 

5. When any merchandise prize is awarded in a game of chance, its va 1 ue is 
its current retail price. 

6. Equipment, prizes, and supplies for games of chance may not be purchased 
or sold at prices in excess of the usual price thereof. 

7. -The A class A organization must devote the entire net proceeds derived 
from tRe RelEiiA§ ef conducting games of chance m1:1st ee aevetea within 
three months from the ~ end of the quarter in which such proceeds were 
earned to -tfle eligible uses pePmittea ey tRis eRapteP. Afty A class A 
organization desiring to ho 1 d the net proceeds ef games ef eRaAee for a 
period 1 anger than three months fpem tRe Elate s1:1eR pPeeeeas wePe eaPAeEi 
llll:lff shall apply to the lieeASiA§ al:ltRePity ep §evePAiA§ eeay, as tRe 
ease may ee, attorney general for special permission, and upon good cause 
shown, the lieeAsiA§ al:ltRePity eP gevePAiA§ eeEiy attorney general may 
grant the request. 

8. No person who has pled guilty to or been found guilty of a felony may sell 
or distribute equipment, or conduct or assist in games of chance under 
this chapter for five years from the date of the conviction or release 
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from incarceration, parole, or probation, whichever is the latter. No 
person determined by the attorney general to have participated in 
organized crime or unlawful gambling, may be permitted to sell or 
distribute equipment, or conduct or assist in games of chance under this 
chapter for a period determined by the attorney general. 

9. Any person involved with the conduct of games of chance must be: 

a. A person of good character, honesty, and integrity. 

b. A person whose prior activities, criminal record, reputation, habits, 
and associations do not pose a threat to the public interest of this 
state or to the effective regulation and control of gaming, or create 
or enhance the dangers of unsuitab 1 e, unfair, or i 11 ega 1 practices, 
methods, and activities in the conduct of gaming or the carrying on of 
the business and financial arrangements incidental to the conduct of 
gaming. 

10. The attorney general or comnission may prohibit a person from playing 
games of chance if the person violates a fly fH'B'ii si efl ef this chapter or 
any rule adopted under this chapter. 

~ The attorney general or comnission may require a licensed organization to 
pay a bingo or raffle prize to a player based on a factual determination, 
after opportunity for the parties to be heard. by the attorney general or 
comnission. 

~ If bingo is the primary game of chance conducted at an authorized site, no 
licensed organization may pay bingo prizes in which the aggregate of the 
bingo prizes for a quarter exceeds the total bingo gross proceeds for the 
quarter at that site. However. a bingo prize that equals or exceeds ten 
thousand dollars is excluded from the computation of the aggregate of the 
bingo prizes. 

SECTION 11. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-07 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-97. Games of chance allowed. 

1. Eligiale Only eligible organizations licensed by the attorney general 
sliall ee flel"'fli tteei te !OO.Y conduct bingo, raffles, cal cuttas, eliaPi tael e 
§alllifl§ tieiEets pull tabs, punchboards, twenty-one, paddlewheels, poker, 
and sports pools fep flPefessieflal SflePts eflly. These games may only be 
conducted and played at gaming sites authorized by a local governing body 
and approved by the attorney general. 

2. Gall ege fpatePFii ties 8P SBPSPi ties lila)' ESFieii:IEt Paffl es, SflBPtS fl88l S, al9ei 
~ 

~ Eligiele BP!jaflizatieFIS sliall ee flePIIIitteei te eefleil:let eiPall flSkeP ifl 
aeeePeiaAee witli seetiefl 53 96.1 97.2. 

4-o lA eleetPeAie ·,·ieiee galllifl!l eie·1iee fllay ef aAy ga111e ef eliaAee flePI!Iitteei ey 
tlii s seeti Bfl, tt-le f!lal!iflll:llll flPi ze fleP fll ay is fi ·,e Al:lfleiPeei eiell aPs. 
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5T AAy The game ~siR§ ellaFitasle gaffiiR§ tiekets of pull tabs may be 
conducted only through use of commingled games afteF d~Re 39, 1991. 

SECTION 12. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-07.1 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-66.1-67.1. Limitations on hours and participation in games of chance. A 
person under twenty-one years of age may not J3aFtiei13ate iR 13laeiR§ a 'ila§eF iR tile 
directly or i ndi rectl y play games of el<laFitaBl e gaffti R!J ti el(ets pull tabs, 
punchboards, twenty-one, calcuttas, sports pools, paddlewheels, or poker. A person 
under eighteen years of age Ret aeeafftJ3aRi eel By aR ael~l t may not f3aFti ei 13ate i R 
directly or indirectly play the game of bingo unless the person is accompanied by 
an adult, the bingo game is l eeall y a~tl<leFi zeel I:IREieF seeti BR 53 96.1 93 conducted 
by an organization that has been issued a local permit, or the game's prize 
structure does not exceed ~ that allowed under subsection 1 of section 
53-06.1-03 for leeally a~:~tl<leFizeel gafftes local permits. The games of ellaFitaBle 
gaffti Fl§ ti el(ets pull tabs, punchboards, twenty-one, paddl ewhee l s, ef' and sports 
pools may be conducted only during the hours when alcoholic beverages may be 
dispensed in accordance with applicable regulations of the state or the pelitieal 
s~belivisieA county or city. 

SECTION 13. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-07.2 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-66.1-67.2. Draw poker and stud poker - Limited authorization. Aft 
eligiBle A licensed organization may conduct the game of draw poker on not more 
than two occasions per year as follows: 

1. The eligiBle organization may supply the dealer. 

2. The maximum single bet is one dollar. 

3. Not more than three raises, of not more than one dollar each, may be made 
among all the players in each round of bets. Otherwise the normal rules 
of draw poker and stud poker apply. 

4. The eligiBle organization shall assess each player a fee not to exceed 
two dollars per half hour of playing time by that person, collected in 
advance. A fee may be charged each player for entry into. a tournament for 
prizes which fee may be in lieu of or in addition to the fee assessable at 
one-half hour intervals. 

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-07.3 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-66.1-67.3. Calcuttas. AFI eligiBle A licensed organization may alle11 tl<le 
playifl§ ef conduct a calcutta afl tl'le a~tlleFi;eeel site. Gale~ttas aFe alle• .. ·eel for 
professional or amateur sporting events held in this state, but not for elementary, 
secondary, or postsecondary education sports events. The eli gi Bl e organization 
shall post at the gaming site all rules affecting the conduct and play of calcuttas 
eF FeEfl:liFeffteAts ef f3aFtieif3aAts. AFI eligiBle The organization may not have an 
interest in the outcome of the calcutta. A paFtieif3aFit 111<!e 13laees player must 
place a wager in the calcutta auction pool ~ at the authorized site. No more 
than one wager per competitor may be allowed in any calcutta pool. The amounts paid 
to calcutta pool f3aFtieif3aAts players in prizes may not exceed ninety percent of 
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the gross proceeds. No competitor in a calcutta pool may be under eighteen years of 
age. 

SECTION 15. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-07.4 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-97.4. Paddlewheels. All eligillle A licensed organization may ee11e~et 
tl1e game ef Jlaeel e·,.·l1eel s eA ti9e a~ti9ePi zee site. Ti9e eli gi Ill e ePgaAi zati eA sha 11 
post at the site all rules affecting the conduct of paddlewheels and requirements of 
players. A paddlewheel is a mechanical vertical wheel marked off into equally 
spaced sections that contain numbers or symbols, and which after being spun, uses a 
pointer or marker to indicate the winning number or symbol. The maximum price per 
paddlewheel ticket may not exceed two dollars. No money may be allowed on the 
playing table. A table must be used to register a player's wagered paddlewheel 
ticket when a cash prize is a variable multiple of the price of the paddlewheel 
ticket. No player may place mePe ti9aA teA paddlewheel tickets valued at more than 
twenty dollars on each spin of the paddlewheel. Cash, chips, or merchandise prizes 
may be awarded. No single cash prize, value of chips, or the current retail price 
of the merchandise prize to be awarded for a winning paddlewheel ticket may exceed 
one hundred dollars. The monthly rent for each paddlewheel playing table may not 
exceed the amount authorized by law for a twenty-one table. 

SECTION 16. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-08 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-98. Punchboards and ehaPitallle gami11g tieltets pull tabs - Sale of 
chances - Maximum price per t+eket pull tab. Unless all of the ~ 
eeAemiAatiefl ef wiAAePs top tier winning pull tabs or punchboard punches have been 
~redeemed, or unless otherwise permitted by the attorney general, a no person 
or organization eAgagee ifl t11e selliAg ef ei9aAees fpem conducting games of 
ei9aPitalll e gami Ag ti eltets pull tabs or punchboards ~AeeP t11i s el9aJ!teP may f!&t 
ei seaPe ti9e el1aAees fpem aAy close the game ef el1aPi talll e gami Ag ti eiEet eP 
Jl~Fiel111eaPe once the contents of that game ef el1aPitalll e gami Fig ti eltet eP Jl~Fiel111eaPe 
aPe have been offered for sale to eligillle JlaPtieiJlaAts players. The maximum sales 
price per ei9aPi talll e gami Fig ti eltet pull tab and punchboard punch may not exceed two 
dollars. 

SECTION 17. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-08.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-98.1. Limitation on ehaPitallle gilllliflg tieltet pull tab prizes. Aft 
eligillle A licensed organization may not conduct a game of el1aPitallle gamiAg 
~ pull tabs in which the 11ig11est eeAemiAatieFI ••l'iFIAeP prize value of the top 
tier winning pull tab exceeds 'five hundred dollars. 

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-09 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-99. Sports pools - Control lly 1iee11see - Rules posted - Limitation 
on prizes. AFI eli gi Ill e A 1 i censed organization or organization that has been 
issued a 1 oca 1 permit may all e•n ti9e Jll ayi Fig ef conduct sports poe 1 s eA t11e J!Pemi ses 
eP a~ti9ePizee site. SJ~ePts 19eels aPe alle·.1ee for professional sports only. H 
sj:lePts J!eel s aPe all e·n•ea, tl1ey m~st lie eeAe~etee aAe eeAtPell ee lly t11e eli gi Ill e 
ePgaAizatieA. The eligillle licensed organization or organization that has been 
issued a local permit shall clearly post any rules affecting the conduct of sports 
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pools or requirements of llal"tieillaAts players. The maximum wager on any sports 
pool is five dollars. The amounts paid to sports pool llal"tieillaAts players in 
prizes may not exceed ninety percent of the gross proceeds. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-10 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-19. Twenty-one - Sale of chips - Redemption - Wager - Limit - Rules 
of play - Tips. AAy lieeAsee A licensed organization may conduct and shall control 
the playing of the ~game twenty-one on tfle its authorized site 9f tAe lieeAsee, 
llttt at 1'!9 9tAel" l9eati9A. No money may be allowed on the table. The lieeAsee 
organization shall provide playing chips of various denominations to tfle 
llal"tieillaAts players. Chips must be redeemed by the licensee for their full value. 
The maximum limit per wager may be set by the lieeAsee 91" eligillle organization at 
not more than five dollars and wagers in increments of one dollar must be accepted 
up to the maximum limit. A player may not play more than two hands at the same 
time. Only the player actually playing a hand may place a wager on any hand. 
Twenty-one is a card game played by a maximum of seven players and one dealer. The 
dealer must be a representative of the eligillle organization sponsoring the game of 
chance. Each player plays the player's hand against the dealer's hand. In order to 
remain in the hand being dealt, neither the player nor the dealer may play a hand 
with a count greater than twenty-one. A count of twenty-one obtained with two cards 
is termed a natural twenty-one and is an automatic payout except in case of a tie 
count with the dealer. Players may double down on a natural twenty-one. In the 
case of matching or tie count between the player and the dealer, no winner is 
declared and the player keeps the player's wager. A licensee may allow the pooling 
of tips received by dealers at an authorized site. Any requirement to pool tips is 
within the sole discretion of each licensee and may not be imposed or encouraged by 
the lieeAsiAg atttA91"ity attorney general or comnission. Each licensee conducting 
twenty-one shall post rules relating to the conduct of the game in a conspicuous 
location near where the game is played. After December 31. 1993, except for an 
organization's authorized site that has twenty-one gross proceeds averaging 1 ess 
than ten thousand dollars per quarter, no organization may conduct twenty-one at an 
authorized site with wagers exceeding two dollars unless the organization has first 
installed video surveillance equipment as required by rules adopted by the 
comnission and the equipment is approved by the attorney general. The comnission 
may delay the requirements for surveillance required by this section for good cause 
shown if the comnission specifically finds that the delay would allow the 
installation of video surveillance equipment of superior technological capability 
and enhanced enforcement value. In no event may the delay extend beyond July 1. 
1994. 

SECTION 29. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-10.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-19.1. Raffles - Limitation - Prizes. Prizes for raffles may include 
any property which may be legally owned and possessed, but may not include real 
estate. Cash prizes may be awarded in raffles E9Aattetea ttAael" tAis eAalltel" 
provided the value of no single cash prize exceeds one thousand dollars, and 
provided ~ that 1'!9 eli gi Ill e 9PgaAi fati eA 111ay al•'al"a tota 1 cash prizes tetal i Ag 
11191"e tAaA do not exceed three thousand dollars in tAe aggPegate attl"i Ag aAy one day. 

SECTION 21. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-11 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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53-86.1-11. Statement of receipts - Expenses. 

1. All moneys collected or received from games of chance and admissions 
thereto, except cash prizes of one hundred dollars or less paid 
immediately, must be deposited in a special account of the eligible 
1 i censed organization which contains only that money. Cash prizes of an 
amount to be determined by the attorney general~ and purchase prices 
of merchandise prizes, aRd all eM~eRses fep s~eA games ef eAaRee must be 
withdrawn from such account by consecutively numbered checks duly signed 
by a specified officer or officers of the eligible organization and 
payable to a specific person or organization. There must also be written 
on the check the nature of the eM~eRse eP prize for which the check is 
drawn. No check may be drawn to "cash" or a fictitious payee. In the 
case of a cash prize of more than one hundred dollars, the prize may also 
be issued by an accountable receipt or nonnegotiable instrument approved 
by the attorney general. 

2. No part of the net proceeds after they have been giveR B'>'eP devoted to 
aRetAeP ePgaRizatieR an eligible use recipient may be used by the donee 
ePgaRizatieR to pay any person for services rendered or materials 
purchased in connection with the eeRd~etiRg conduct of games of chance by 
the donor organization. 

3. Subject to the limitations of this subsection, expenses incurred for games 
of chance may be deducted from adjusted gross proceeds, to the extent that 
tot a 1 expenses for games of chance do not exceed fifty percent of the 
first two hundred thousand dollars of adjusted gross proceeds per quarter 
and forty-five percent of the adjusted gross proceeds in excess of two 
hundred thousand dollars per quarter. However, for an authorized site at 
which the game pull tabs is the on 1 y game of chance conducted and the 
conduct of pull tabs is through an electronic-mechanical dispensing 
device, expenses incurred for this game of chance may be deducted from 
adjusted gross proceeds, based on the average adjusted gross proceeds of 
all of an organization's authorized sites at which the game of pull tabs 
is conducted through el ectroni c-mechani ca 1 dispensing devices, according 
to the following: 

~ On average adjusted gross proceeds not exceeding eight thousand 
dollars per quarter, an expense limitation of fifty percent. 

Q_,_ On average ad.iusted gross proceeds exceeding eight thousand dollars 
per quarter, but not exceeding twelve thousand dollars per quarter, an 
expense limitation of forty-five percent. 

£... On average ad.i us ted gross proceeds exceeding twe 1 ve thousand dollars 
per quarter. but not exceeding sixteen thousand dollars per quarter. 
an expense limitation of forty percent . 

.!L_ On average ad.iusted gross proceeds exceeding sixteen thousand dollars 
per quarter, an expense limitation of thirty-five percent. 

AfteP 9eeeffiBeP 31, 1989, easA Cash shorts incurred in games of chance are 
classified as expenses toward the expense limitation. Notwithstanding the 
limitations of this subsection, in addition to the expenses allowed to be 
deducted from adjusted gross proceeds, aR eligible a licensed 
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organization may deduct as an expense feEieral eJEeise taJEes ai'IEI il'lterest 
im~eseEI ~I'IEier seetiel'l 4491 ef t~e ll'lterl'tal Revel'l~e Geae [26 ~.S.(. 4491] 
ai'IEI il'le~PPeEI er ~aiEl By t~e eP§al'lizatieJ'I fel" t~e ~epieEI ee§il'll9il9§ 
Jal9~al"Y 1, 1986, a19EI ei'IEii 19§ as ef J~1 y 1, 1991 capita 1 expenditures for 
security or vi dec surveillance equipment used for con troll i nq games of 
chance if the equipment is required by section 53-06.1-10 or rules adopted 
by the commission and the equipment is approved by the attorney general. 
The figure used for adjusted gross proceeds is as determined in 
subsection 1 of section 53-06.1-01 before any reduction for taxes. This 
subsection does not authorize violations of the rent limitations contained 
in this chapter. 

SECTION 22. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-12 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-12. Tax based on adjusted gross proceeds. A tax as provided in this 
section upon the tota 1 adjusted gross proceeds received by a 1 i censed e1 i §i 131 e 
organization must be paid to the attorney general on a quarterly basis ~ 
mai9Ael" al9d upon ~ tax return forms as prescribed by the attorney general ~. 
The figure used for adjusted gross proceeds is as determined in subsection 1 of 
section 53-06.1-01 before any reduction for expenses. The amount of this tax must 
be paid from adjusted gross proceeds and may not be charged against the percentage 
1 imitation of expenses. The tax is hereby imposed upon every e1 i §i 131 e 1 i censed 
organization, to be levied, collected, and paid quarterly with respect to the 
adjusted gross proceeds of the eli§il31e organization as provided in this section, 
computed at the following rates: 

1. On adjusted gross proceeds not in excess of two hundred thousand dollars 
per quarter, a tax of five percent. 

2. On adjusted gross proceeds in excess of two hundred thousand dollars per 
quarter but not in excess of four hundred thousand dollars per quarter, a 
tax of ten percent. 

3. On adjusted gross proceeds in excess of four hundred thousand dollars per 
quarter but not in excess of six hundred thousand dollars per quarter, a 
tax of fifteen percent. 

4. On adjusted gross proceeds in excess of six hundred thousand dollars per 
quarter, a tax of twenty percent. 

SECTION 23. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-12.2 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2 53-86.1-12.2. GhaPitallle gami11g tieltets Pull tabs excise tax in lieu of 
sales and use taxes. In addition to any other tax provided by law and in lieu of 
sales or use taxes, there is imposed a tax of two percent on the gross Peeei ~ts 
proceeds from the sa 1 e at retai 1 of e~ari tae1 e §ami 19§ ti eltets pull tabs to a fi na 1 
user. A Gross proceeds and a sale at retail for purposes of this section il9e1~Eies 
eAaPital31 e §ami 1'1§ ti eltets include pull tabs so 1 d and eRal"i tal31 e §ami 1'1§ ti eiEets 

2 NOTE: Section 53-86.1-12.2 was also amended by section 1 of House Bill 
No. 1516, chapter 501. 
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g4¥efl pull tabs provided a player in ~ exchange for aAetAeF eAaFitaele §affiiA§ 
ti el<et as at:ttAeFi zee t:tAeeF tAi s eAapteF. 6Fess Feeei pts feF pt:tFpeses ef tAi s 
seetieA iAelt:tees tAe faee valt:te ef all eAaFitaele §affiiA§ tiekets sele eF §iveA iA 
FetttFA feF aAetAeF eAaFitaele §affiiA§ tieket redeemed winning pull tabs. The tax 
imposed by this section must be paid to the attorney genera 1 at the time tax 
returns are R!aEie filed and taxes af'e paid by the eli§illle licensed organization 
under section 53-06.1-12. 

SECTION 24. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-13 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-13. Examination of books and records. The attorney general ~ 
atteFAey §eAeFal 's a§eAts, and representatives of the governing body of a city or 
county with respect to eli§illle eF§aAizatieAs at:ttAeFizee a licensed organization or 
organization that has been issued a local permit by that governing body, may 
examine or cause to be examined the books and records of any eli §i 131 e 1 i censed 
organization lieeAsee or at:ttReFizee organization that has been issued a local 
permit to conduct games of chance under this chapter to the extent that such books 
and records may directly or indirectly relate to any transaction connected with 
holding, operating, or conducting any game of chance. 

SECTION 25. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-13.1 of the 1991 Supp 1 ement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-13.1. Financial statements. E•1eFy eli§illle A licensed organization 
receiving gaming gross proceeds of two hundred thousand dollars or more in the 
organization's annual accounting period shall file with the attorney general on or 
before the fifteenth day of the fifth month following the end of the accounting 
period a fi nanci a 1 statement. i ncl udi ng accompanying notes and footnotes, and a 
copy of the internal revenue service's form 990 titled return of organization exempt 
from income tax required to be filed under section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. The financial statement must at least include a schedule of the sources of 
total revenue, total expenses, listing of the names of nongaming and gaming 
employees who received any form of compensation amounting to thirty thousand dollars 
or more during the accounting period, including specific sources of the compensation 
paid to each employee, and any information as required by the attorney general. 

SECTION 26. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-14 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-14. Distributors and manufacturers - Licensure. 

1. E¥ef'Y ~ manufacturer of eAaFi tael e §affii A§ ti el<ets pull tabs, eotef'y 
manufacturer of paper bingo cards, manufacturer of electronic-mechanical 
pull tab dispensing devices, manufacturer's distributor of 
electronic-mechanical pull tab dispensing devices, and eotef'y distributor 
shall apply annually for a license upon a form prescribed by the attorney 
genera 1 before the first day of Apri 1 in each year and shall submit the 
appropriate license fee. Each applicant shall provide such necessary and 
reasonable information as the attorney genera 1 may require. The 1 i cense 
fee for a distributor is one thousand five hundred dollars, aAe tAe. The 
license fee for a manufacturer's distributor is five hundred dollars. The 
1 i cense fee for a manufacturer of electronic-mechanical pull tab 
dispensing devices. manufacturer of eRaFitaele !jaffiiA!l tiel<ets pull tabs, 
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paper bingo cards, or both a manufacturer of pull tabs and paper bingo 
cards, is two thousand dollars. 

2. No distributor may sell, market, or otherwise distribute raffle tickets or 
equipment for games of chance except to other licensed distributors, 
licensed manufacturers' distributors, licensed organizations, 
organizations that have been issued a local permit, gaming schools, or 
other persons authorized by the attorney genera 1. A manufacturer of 
el:laPitallle gal!lifig tiel!ets pull tabs or paper bingo cards may not sell, 
market, or otherwise distribute el:laPitalll e ga111i fig ti el!ets pull tabs or 
paper bingo cards, other than to a licensed distributor. A distributor 
of el:laPitalll e ga111i fig ti el!ets pull tabs or paper bingo cards must purchase 
or otherwise receive el:laPitallle gal!lifig tiel!ets pull tabs or paper bingo 
cards only from a licensed manufacturer or licensed distributor. A 
manufacturer of electronic-mechanical pull tab dispensing devices may not 
sell. market, or otherwise distribute pull tab dispensing devices other 
than to a licensed distributor or a licensed manufacturer's distributor. 
A licensed distributor and licensed manufacturer's distributor of 
electronic-mechanical pull tab dispensing devices may purchase or 
otherwise receive pull tab dispensing devices only from a licensed 
manufacturer, 1 i censed manufacturer's distributor, or 1 i censed 
distributor. 

3. Every eligible organization shall acquire all raffle tickets or equipment 
for games of chance from a distributor licensed under this chapter, unless 
the raffle tickets or equipment for games of chance are printed, 
manufactured, or constructed by the eli gi bl e organization or unless the 
raffle tickets are obtained from a resident printer who has printed the 
raffle tickets at the request of the organization. No game of el:laPitallle 
ga111i fig ti el!ets pull tabs, punchboards, sports poo 1 boards, ca 1 cutta 
boards, or a series of paddlewheel ticket cards may be sold without a 
North Dakota gaming stamp being affixed to them. North Dakota 1 i censed 
distributors shall purchase the North Dakota gaming stamps from the 
attorney general's office and the cost for each stamp may not exceed 
twenty-five cents. 

4. No licensed eP a~tl:lePilea eligillle organization or organization that has 
been issued a local permit may be a distributor. No North Dakota 
wholesaler of liquor or alcoholic beverages may be a North Dakota 
distributor. No North Dakota licensed manufacturer may be a North Dakota 
distributor or have any financial interest in a North Dakota distributor. 
No North Dakota distributor may have any financial interest in a North 
Dakota licensed manufacturer. 

5. The attorney general eP ee111111issiefi may, lly 111etiefi based on reasonable 
grounds or on written complaint, suspend or revoke a an organization's 
local permit or an organization's, distributor's~ or manufacturer's 
license for violation, by the lieefisee organization. distributor, or 
manufacturer or any officer, director, agent, member, or employee of the 
1 i eefisee organization. distributor, or manufacturer, of this chapter or 
any rule adopted under this chapter. 

6. In addition to the basic license fee, the attorney general may require 
payment of any additional fee necessary to defray the actual costs of a 
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background investigation of applicants. The attorney general may require 
payment of the estimated additional fee in advance as a condition 
precedent to beginning the investigation. The attorney general shall 
notify the applicant as soon as possible after a determination is made 
that the additional fee is necessary and shall also notify the applicant 
of the attorney general's best estimate of the amount of the additional 
license fee. Any applicant may then withdraw the application in lieu of 
paying the additional cost. The estimated cost must be placed into the 
attorney genera 1' s refund fund for use to defray the actua 1 expenses of 
the background investigation. The remainder of ~ the funds must be 
returned to the applicant within thirty days of the conclusion of the 
investigation. 

SECTION 27. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-15 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-15. Form and display of license and local permit. Each license &f' 

a~tl9ePizatieR Pe~~iPea ~RaeP tl9is el9a~teP and local permit must contain a statemeAt 
ef the name and address of the lieeRsee eP a~tl9ePizea eligiele licensed 
organization or organization that has been issued a local permit and such other 
information as the lieeRsiAg attorney general or a~tl9ePiziAg a~tl9ePity local 
governing body may aesigAate require. 

Each 1 i cense eP Pesel ~ti eA i ss~ea fep tl9e eeAa~et ef aRy game eP games ef 
efl<mee and local permit must be conspicuously displayed at the ~laee ·.,·)9epe tl9e same 
is te ee eeAa~etea at all times d~Pi Rg gaming site when any game of chance is 
conducted and for at least thirty minutes thereafter. The sale of a raffle ticket 
does not require the display of the license or a~tl9ePiziR§ Pesel~tieR local permit. 

SECTION 28. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-15.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-15.1. Powers and duties of the attorney general. The attorney 
general eP tl9e ageAts ef tl9e attePRey geRePal may: 

1. Inspect and examine all premises in which gaming is conducted or gaming 
devices or equipment are manufactured, sold, or distributed. 

2. Inspect all equipment and supplies in, upon, or about such premises. 

3. Seize and remove from such premises and impound any gaming related 
equipment, supplies, games of chance, or books and records for the purpose 
of ex ami nation and inspection. When books or records are seized, the 
attorney general shall provide copies of those records or books within 
twenty-four hours of a specific request by the organization for a copy of 
the books or records seized. 

4. Demand access to and inspect, examine, photocopy, and audit all books and 
records of applicants, licensees, lessors, manufacturers, and 
distributors, including any affiliated companies on their premises and in 
the presence of the applicants. licensees, lessors, manufacturers, 
distributors, or agents concerning any income or expense resulting from 
any gaming business, and require verification of income or expense, and 
all other matters affecting the enforcement of the policy and provisions 
of this chapter. 
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5. Audit and inspect any other books and records of eligible organizations 
conducting games of chance for the purpose of determining compliance with 
applicable statutes, rules, and constitutional provisions regarding 
aistPie~tieA devotion of net proceeds from games of chance. 

6. Enter into a reciprocal agreement with the commissioner of the internal 
revenue service of the United States for exchange of information for state 
tax administration purposes. 

SECTION 29. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-15.4 of the 1991 Supp 1 ement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-15.4. Conditional license - Issuance. The attorney general, upon 
application and at the attorney general's discretion, may issue a conditional 
license to conduct games of chance to an eligible organization whose regularly 
issued 1 i cense has been suspended or revoked for a vi o 1 at ion of this chapter or 
rules adopted under this chapter. The attorney general shall designate the time 
period for which the conditional license is valid and may impose any conditions for 
issuance of the 1 i cense as the attorney genera 1 determines necessary. Section 
53-06.1-16.2 does not apply to an eligible organization to whom a conditional 
license is issued pursuant to this section. 

SECTION 38. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-16 of the 1991 Supp 1 ement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-16. Violation of chapter or rule - Misdemeanor - Forfeiture of 
licensure - Ineligibility. Any person who knowingly makes a false statement in any 
application for a local permit, license~ or authorizing resolution or in any 
statement annexed thereto, or who fails to keep sufficient books and records to 
substantiate the Peeei 13ts. gross proceeds, prizes, expenses, or ttSes- devotion of 
net proceeds resulting from games of chance conducted under this chapter, or who 
falsifies any books or records so far as they relate to any transaction connected 
with the holding, operating, and conducting of any game of chance, or who violates 
aA; ef tAe J3Pe.isieAs ef this chapter, any rule adopted under this chapter, or of 
any term of a 1 oca 1 permit or 1 i cense is guilty of a class A misdemeanor. If 
convicted, the person forfeits any 1 i cense or a~tAePi zi A§ Pesel ~ti eA 1 oca 1 permit 
issued to it pursuant to this chapter and is ineligible to reapply for a license or 
a~tAePi zati eA 1 oca 1 permit for a peri ad of time ~ determined by the attorney 
general or commission. Notwithstanding section 5-02-02, an eligible organization 
that possesses a license issued under chapter 5-02 may not have that license 
suspended, revoked, or denied in consequence of action taken under this section. 

SECTION 31. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-16.1 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-86.1-16.1. Bogus chips, marked cards, cheating devices, or fraudulent 
schemes unlawful - Penalty. It is unlawful for any person playing or conducting any 
authorized game of chance conducted by a licensed organization: 

1. To use bogus or counterfeit chips or eAaPitaele gaffiiA§ tiekets pull tabs, 
or to substitute or use any game, cards, eP eAaPi tael e gaffii A§ ti el(ets 
pull tabs. or game piece that have been marked or tampered with. 

2. To employ or have on one's person any cheating device to facilitate 
cheating in any game of chance. 
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3. To willfully use any fraudulent scheme or technique, i ncl udi ng when an 
operator or p 1 ayer of games of e!laPitael e gaffii fl!l ti eiEets pull tabs 
directly or indirectly solicits, provides, or receives inside information 
of the status of a game for the benefit of either person.· 

4. To alter or counterfeit a site authorization, gaming 1 i cense, or North 
Dakota gaming stamp. 

5. To knowingly cause, aid, abet, or conspire with another person or to cause 
any person to violate afly JlPB\'i siefl ef this chapter or any rule adopted 
under this chapter. 

A person violating this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor unless the amount 
gained through the use of these items, schemes, or techniques resulted in a person 
obtaining over five hundred dollars, then the offense is a class C felony. However, 
if a person uses a fraudulent scheme regarding soliciting, providing, or receiving 
inside information involving the game of pull tabs or uses a fraudulent scheme or 
technique to cheat or skim involving the games of twenty-one or bingo, regardless of 
the amount gained, then the offense is a class C felony. 

SECTION 32. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-16.2 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-16.2. License suspension or revocation by attorney general or 
commission - Ineligibility for local a11thePhatia11 permit. Afly JlePSefl ·,.·!lese elass 
,\ eP elass B A licensed organization that has its license 4-5 suspended or revoked 
by the attorney general or commission or a licensed organization that has not 
devoted its nets proceeds is ineligible for a local a~t!lePizatiefl permit to conduct 
raffles, sports pools, or bingo during the period of suspension or revocation. 

SECTION 33. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-17 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.1-17. Rules. The commission shall adopt rules in accordance with 
chapter 28-32, relating to, but not limited to, methods of play, conduct, and 
promotion of games of chance; methods, procedures, and minimum standards for 
accounting and recordkeeping; requiring reports by lieeflsees afla a~t!lePizea 
licensed organizations; methods of competition and doing business by distributors~ 
manufacturers, and manufacturers' distributors; marking or identification of raffle 
tickets, e!laPi tael e gaffii fl!l ti eiEets pull tabs, bingo equipment, fl.e*e.t pull tab 
receptacles, punchboards, or any other implements of gambling used or distributed in 
this state to implement or effectuate the provisions and purpose of this chapter; 
quality standards for the manufacture of e!laPitaele §affiifl§ tieiEets pull tabs, pull 
tab dispensing devices, and paper bingo cards; to ensure that the entire net 
proceeds of games of chance are devoted to educational, charitable, patriotic, 
fraternal, religious, or other public-spirited uses as defined by this chapter; to 
protect and promote the public interest; to ensure fair and honest games of chance; 
to ensure that fees and taxes are paid; to impose monetary fines and establish 
appeal procedures; and to seek to prevent or detect unlawful gambling activity. 

SECTION 34. AMENDMENT. Subsection 5 of section 53-06.2-11 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

5. A 1 i censee may not use any of the portion deducted for expenses under 
subsections 1 and 2 for expenses not directly incurred by the licensee in 
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conducting parimutuel racing under the certificate system. After paying 
qualifying expenses, the licensee shall use the remainder of the amount so 
withheld only for eligible uses allowed to charitable gambling 
organizations under subsection ~ ~ of section 53-06.1-01. 

Approved April 29, 1993 
Filed April 30, 1993 
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CHAPTER 500 

SENATE BILL NO. 2242 
(Senators Nalewaja, Freberg, Holmberg) 

(Representatives Kelsch, Kretschmar, Rydell) 

GAMING COMMISSION QUALIFICATIONS 

1629 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 53-06.1-01.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the qualifications of members of the gaming 
commission; and to provide for application of this Act. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 53-06.1-01.1 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2. A person is ineligible for appointment to the commission if that person 
has not been a resident of this state for at least two years before the 
date of appointment. A person is also ineligible if that person is not of 
such character and reputation as to promote pub 1 i c confidence in the 
administration of gaming in this state. A person is also ineligible if 
that person has been convicted of a felony criminal offense or has pled 
guilty or been convicted of any violation of chapter 12.1-06. 12.1-08. 
12.1-09. 12.1-10. 12.1-11. 12.1-12. 12.1-22. 12.1-23. 12.1-24. 12.1-28. 
53-06.1, or 53-06.2, or has pled guilty or been convicted of any violation 
of section 6-08-16 or 6-08-16.2, or has pled guilty or been convicted of 
any offense or violation that has a direct bearing on the person's fitness 
to be involved in gaming. A person who has a financial interest in gaming 
cannot be a member of the commission and cannot be emp 1 eyed by the 
commission. For the purpose of this subsection. a financial interest 
includes the receiving of any direct payment from an eligible organization 
for property. services, or facilities provided to that organization. 
Failure to maintain compliance with this subsection is grounds for removal 
from the commission or from employment with the commission. 

SECTION 2. APPLICATION OF ACT. This Act does not apply to any member on the 
gaming commission on January 1, 1993. 

Approved March 22, 1993 
Filed March 23, 1993 
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CHAPTER 501 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1516 
(Representative Kretschmar) 

(Senators Traynor, Krebsbach, Maxson) 
(Approved by the Delayed Bills Committee) 

GAMING AND TOBACCO TAX INCREASE 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 53-06.1-12.2, subsection 1 of section 57-36-25, 
subsection 1 of section 57-36-26, subsection 1 of section 57-36-28, and 
section 57-36-32 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to games of chance 
taxes and tobacco products taxes; and to provide an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.1-12.2 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 53-96.1-12.2. Charitable gaming tickets excise tax in lieu of sales and use 
taxes. In addition to any other tax provided by law and in lieu of sales or use 
taxes, there is imposed a tax of ~ four and one-half percent on the gross 
receipts from the sale at retail of charitable gaming tickets to a final user. A 
sale at retail for purposes of this section includes charitable gaming tickets sold 
and charitable gaming tickets given in return for another charitable gaming ticket 
as authorized under this chapter. Gross receipts for purposes of this section 
includes the face value of all charitable gaming tickets sold or given in return for 
another charitable gaming ticket. The tax imposed by this section must be paid to 
the attorney general at the time returns are made and taxes are paid by the eligible 
organization under section 53-06.1-12. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 57-36-25 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. There is hereby levied and assessed upon all cigars, snuff, and other 
tobacco products sold in this state an excise tax at the rate of 
t11eF1ty twe twenty-eight percent of the wholesale purchase price at which 
such cigars, snuff, and other tobacco products are purchased by 
distributors. For the purposes of this section, the tenn "wholesale 
purchase price" shall mean the established price for which a manufacturer 
sells cigars, snuff, or other tobacco products to a distributor exclusive 
of any discount or other reduction. The proceeds of such tax, together 
with such fonns of return and in accordance with such rules and 
regulations as the tax commissioner may prescribe, shall be remitted to 
the tax commissioner by the distributor on a calendar quarterly basis on 
or before the tenth day of the month following the quarterly period for 
which paid. The tax commissioner shall, however, have authority to 

1 NOTE: Section 53-06.1-12.2 was also amended by section 23 of House Bill No. 1416, 
chapter 499. 
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prescribe monthly returns upon the request of the licensee distributor and 
such returns accompanied with remittance shall be filed before the tenth 
day of the month following the month for which the returns are filed. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 57-36-26 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. There is hereby 1 evi ed and assessed upon a 11 cigars, snuff, and other 
tobacco products, purchased in another state and brought into this state 
by a dealer for the purpose of sale at retail, an excise tax at the rate 
of tn·eAty t11e twenty-eight percent of the wholesale purchase price at the 
time the products were brought into this state. For the purposes of this 
section, the term "whol esa 1 e purchase price" means the established price 
for which a manufacturer sells cigars, snuff, or other tobacco products to 
a distributor exclusive of any discount or other reduction. However, the 
dea 1 er may e 1 ect to report and remit the tax on the cost price of the 
products to the dealer rather than on the wholesale purchase price. The 
proceeds of the tax, together with the forms of return and in atcordance 
with any rules and regulations the tax commissioner may prescribe, must be 
remitted to the tax commissioner by the dealer on a monthly basis on or 
before the fifteenth day of the month following the monthly period for 
which it is paid. The tax commissioner shall have the authority to place 
any dealer on an annual remittance basis when in the judgment of the tax 
commissioner the operations of the dealer merit that remittance period. 
In addition, the tax commissioner shall have the authority to permit the 
consolidation of the filing of a dealer's return when the dealer has more 
than one 1 ocati on and thereby would be required to fi 1 e more than one 
return. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 57-36-28 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. A tax is hereby imposed upon the use or storage by consumers of cigars, 
snuff, and other tobacco products in this state, and upon those consumers, 
at the rate of t•,leAt) he twenty-eight percent of the cost to the 
consumer of those products. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 57-36-32 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2 57-36-32. Separate and additional tax on the sale of cigarettes - Collection 
-Allocation of revenue- Tax avoidance prohibited. There is hereby levied and 
assessed and there shall be collected by the state tax commissioner and paid to the 
state treasurer, upon all cigarettes sold in this state, an additional tax, separate 
and apart from a 11 other taxes, of Ai Ae aAe eAe llalf seventeen mi 11 s on each 
cigarette, to be collected as existing taxes on cigarettes sold are, or hereafter 
may be, collected, by use of appropriate stamps and under similar accounting 
procedures. No person, firm, or corporation shall transport or bring or cause to be 
shipped into the state of North Dakota any cigarettes as provided herein, other than 
for delivery to wholesalers in this state, without first paying the tax thereon to 

2 NOTE: Section 57-36-32 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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the state tax conmi ssi oner. All of the moneys collected by the state treasurer 
under this section shall be credited to the state general fund. 

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
occurring after June 30, 1993. 

Approved April 30, 1993 
Filed May 3, 1993 

This Act is effective for taxable events 
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CHAPTER 502 

SENATE BILL NO. 2155 
(Judiciary Committee) 

(At the request of the North Dakota Racing Commission) 

HORSE RACING 

1633 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 53-06.2-05 and a new 
subsection to section 53-06.2-0B of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
receipt of moneys from the North Dakota horse racing foundation and 
establishing the period for which licenses are valid; and to amend and reenact 
subsections 1 and 11 of section 53-06.2-01, subsection 2 of section 
53-06.2-02, subsections 1 and 4 of section 53-06.2-08, sections 53-06.2-09, 
53-06.2-10, and subsections 3 and 6 of section 53-06.2-11 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, re 1 ati ng to definition of "breeders' fund" and "racing", racing 
commission membership, 1 i cense authorization and fees, a 11 otment of racing 
days, definition of parimutue 1 racing, powers of the racing commission, and 
deposits of moneys in purse, breeders', and racing funds. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsections 1 and 11 of section 53-06.2-01 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. "Breeders' fund" means a fund, administered by the commission, established 
to financially reward breeders or owners of North Dakota bred horses +Ra4 
'n'iA paees iA tl:le state to be paid in accordance with rules as approved by 
the commission. 

11. "Racing" means live or simulcast horse racing under the certificate 
system or simulcast dog racing under the certificate system. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 53-06.2-02 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2. A person is ineligible for appointment to the commission if that person 
has not been a resident of this state for at least two years before the 
date of appointment. A person is also ineligible if that person is not of 
such character and reputation as to promote public confidence in the 
administration of racing in this state. A person who has a financial 
interest in racing cannot be a member of the commission and cannot be 
employed by the commission. Failure to maintain compliance with this 
subsection is grounds for removal from the commission or from employment 
with the commission. For purposes of this section. a person has a 
financial interest in racing if that person has an ownership interest in 
horses running at live or simulcast meets conducted or shown in this state 
subject to this chapter or rules of the commission. is regui red to be 
licensed under this chapter or the rules of the commission, or who derives 
any direct financial benefit from racing, individually or by or through an 
entity or other person, as regulated by this chapter or the rules of the 
commission. 
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SECTION 3. A new subsection to section 53-06.2-05 of the 1991 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Receive moneys from the North Dakota horse racing foundation for deposit 
in the purse fund, breeders' fund. or racing promotion fund in accordance 
with subsection 6 of section 53-06.2-11. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Subsections 1 and 4 of section 53-06.2-08 of the North 
Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. Each license issued under the certificate system must describe the place 
ami_._ track_._ or racecourse at which the licensee may hold races. fl1e 
atttF16Pity E61'rfePPeEI i 1'1 a l i eeAse is l i 111iteEI t6 Ute eal eAEiaP yeaP f6P 111'1i el'l 
it is isstteel. Every license must specify the number of days the licensed 
races may continue, the hours during which racing may be conducted, and 
the number of races that may be held each day. ll611eveP, Paees Races 
authorized under this chapter may be held 61'11) eetneel'l l'lil'le a.111. aAEI 
helwe llliEII'Ii§At during the hours approved by the commission, and within 
the hours permitted by state law. 

4. The commission may grant licenses to horse owners, jockeys, riders, 
agents, trainers, grooms, stable foremen, exercise workers, veterinarians, 
valets, and concessionaires, service providers. employees of racing 
associations, and such other persons as determined by the commission. A 
l i eeAse i sstteEI tti'IEieP tl'li s stteseeti 61'1 eal'll'l6t ee ·1al i El f6P 1116Pe tl'ial'l 51'1e 
eal eAEiaP yeaP, ettt tl'le li eeAse is vali El at all Paee 111eeti I'I§S i 1'1 '•IAi el'l tl'le 
lieeAsee ~aPtiei~ates ElttPil'l§ tl'lat yeaP. License fees are as established 
by the commission. 

SECTION 5. A new subsection to section 53-06.2-08 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

The commission may establish the period of time for which licenses issued 
under this chapter are valid. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.2-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.2-99. Allotment of racing days. If an applicant is eligible to receive 
a license under this chapter, the commission shall fix the racing days that are 
allotted to that applicant and issue a license for the holding of racing meets. Al'l 
eligible a~~lieal'lt tl'lat ~'las aEI5~teEI ai'IEI ttseEI Pe§ttlaP 6P a~~P6xi111ately Pe§ttlaP Elates 
f6P its evel'lts f6P tl'le ~ast tw6 yeaPs is el'ltitleEI t6 ee all6tteEI tl'l5se Elays 61'1 
PeEjttest. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 53-06.2-10 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-96.2-19. Certificate system - Rules. The certificate system allows a 
1 i censee to receive money from any person present at a 1 i ve horse race, simulcast 
horse race, or simulcast dog race who desires to bet on any A6Pse eAtePeEI entry in 
that race. A person betting on ~ an entry to win acquires an interest in the 
total money bet on all ~ entries in the race, in proportion to the amount of 
money bet by that person, under rules adopted by the commission. The licensee shall 
receive 5tieR the bets and for each bet shall issue a certificate to the bettor on 
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which is at least shown the number of the race, the amount bet, and the number or 
name of the flef'Se entry selected by the bettor. The conmi ssion may a+se adopt 
rules for place, show, quinella, combination, or other types of betting usually 
connected with racing. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Subsections 3 and 6 of section 53-06.2-11 of the 
September 1992 Advance Code Service of the North Dakota Century Code are amended and 
reenacted as follows: 

3. Unclaimed tickets and breakage from each live race meet and simulcast 
program as defined by the conmi ssi on and the percentage of the wagering 
pool to be paid to the racing promotion fund under subsections 1 and 2 
must be retained by the conmission in a special fund to assist in 
improving and upgrading racetracks in the state, for the promotion of 
horse racing within the state, and in developing new racetracks in the 
state as necessary and approved by the conmi ssi on. I:IFiel ai111eel ti el<ets aFiel 
ePeal<age fPel!l tAe silllt~least f3PegPal!l, as elefiFieel ey tAe eel!ll!lissieFI, l!lt~st ee 
petaiFieel ey tAe eel!ll!lissieFI iFI a Sf3eeial ft~Fiel te assist iFI illlf3P8'1iFI§ aFiel 
t~f3§Paeli Fl§ PaeetPael<s i Fl tAe state, fep tAe f3Pel!leti eFI ef AePse Paei Fl§ 
11itAiF1 tAe state, aFiel iFI elevelef3iFI§ F1e11 PaeetPael<s iFI tAe state as 
AeeessaPy aFiel a13J3Peveel ey tAe ee111111i ssieFI. Notwithstanding this section, 
the conmission may, upon approval of the emergency conmission, receive no 
more than twenty-five percent of this fund for the purpose of payment of 
operating expenses of the conmission. 

6. The racing conmission shall deposit the moneys received pursuant to 
subsections 1, 2, and 3 and from the North Dakota horse racing foundation 
pursuant to section 3 of this Act in three special funds in the state 
treasury. These funds must be known as the breeders' fund, the purse 
fund, and the racing promotion fund. Moneys, and any earnings on the 
moneys, in the breeders' fund, purse fund, and racing promotion fund are 
appropriated to the conmi ssi on on a continuing basis to carry out the 
purposes of those funds under this chapter and must be administered and 
disbursed in accordance with rules adopted by the conmission. 

Approved April 21, 1993 
Filed April 22, 1993 
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CHAPTER 503 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1059 
(Representative Bateman) 

LANDOWNER LIABILITY 

SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 53-08-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to liability of owners of land used for recreational purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 53-08-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

53-98-95. Willftll er' 1Ralieie11s fai111r'e Failure to warn against dangerous 
conditions- Charge to enter. Nothing in this chapter limits in any way any 
liability which otherwise exists for: 

1. Willful &f' and malicious failure to guard or warn against a dangerous 
condition, use, structure, or activity; or 

2. Injury suffered in any case where the owner of land charges the person or 
persons who enter or go on the land other than the amount, if any, paid to 
the owner of the land by the state. 

Approved March 16, 1993 
Filed March 16, 1993 




